the dates set forth in Schedule A for each sum identified (the “Advance Payment(s)”).  Except as set forth 
elsewhere in this MOA there shall be no interest and/or fees in connection with the sums being advanced 
by Garmin.   In no event whatsoever shall Garmin be required to advance sums in excess of one hundred 
seventy three million seven hundred and eight thousand dollars ($173,708,000.00).  All references to 
dollars in this MOA are to United States dollars.  

2. Repayment.  Conditional upon  Garmin having (i) returned to Learjet flight test vehicle 45-2129 no later 

than July 11
th

, 2013; and (ii) delivered the Garmin software and hardware that achieve the G5000